RSN STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF AFTORNEY GENERAL

P.0.Box 30212
LansndG, MICHIGAN 48909

BILL SCHUETTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

October 2, 2014

Mzr. John Tsahas :
Icarus Industrial Painting & Coating
415 Westchester Lane
Valparaiso, IN 46385

Mr. Kevin Mayfield _ |
North American Specialty Insurance Co.

- 475 N. Martingale Rd., Suite 850
Schaumburg, IL 60173

Mzx. Thomas O, Chambers
Shorewest Surety Services, Inc.
2626 49th Dy, - : -
Franksville, WI 53126

‘"RE: MDOT Project No. 19022-45639
Warranty Bond No. 2107174

To Whom it May Concern:

Please consider this letter as notice of Jecarus Industrial Painting & Coating’s
-default, effective today, of its pass-through warranty contract on MDOT Project No,
19022-45639. The warranty work is secured by a $500,000.00 bond (No. 2107174)

written by North American Specialty Insurance Co.

- JTearus’s pass-through contract with MDOT required Icarus to warrant its
bridge-painting work for a two-year period following accepbance. Before the

warranty period expired, a final inspection revealed the need for corrective work,

Despite notifications that corrective work was needed, Icarus has not performed.

Section 108.11 of MDOT’S 2008 Standard Specifications for Construction
allows Jearus or its surety 10 days to cure this defect. If the defect remains uncured
after 10 days, MDOT may elect to perform corrective work itself ox through a
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OCT 03 2tk
MDOT-LTSC




replacement contractor. All expenses incurred by MDOT in doing so will be billed to
Icarus and/or its surety.

" Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns, Ilook
forward to amicably resolving this matter. '

Sincerely yours,

At

Michael J. Dittenber
Assistant Attorney General
Transportation Division
(517) 873-1470 -

¢ ‘Greg Losch (MDOT, Lansing TSC) ‘/
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Srare Or MICHIGAN

" RICKSNYDER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION KIRK T. STEUDLE
GOVERNQOR LANSING DIRECTOR
July 9, 2013
Mr. Jeff Mertz
D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.
17708 18 Mile Road
LeRoy, Michigan 49655 _
RE: Project 19022-45639: S02-3(EB I-96) and SOZ~4(WB 1-96) over M-43.

Final Warranty Inspection (SWAD #3415) — Warranty on Bridge Coating
Dear Mr. Mertz:

This lefter is to inform you that a final warranty inspection was conducted by HNTB on behalf of
the Lansing TSC on the subject project. As shown on the attached inspection report, visible rust
and other deficiencies were found in several locations on each structure during this inspection.
This will require warranty corrective work in accordance with the contract warranty provision,

Please review the special provision for Warranty on Bridge Coating as you will need to secure a
MDOT right-of-way permit {form 2205) from the Lansing TSC prior to the start of the corrective
work, In addition, please provide details of the proposed corrective work, schedule, and other
requirements per the corrective work and permit section of the special provision.

Please forward this mformatmn to your surety company and feel free to contact me vath any

questions.
Sincerely, :
Gregory M. Fosch, P.E., Construction Engineer
Lansing Transportation Service Center
Enclosures
ce:  C.Page
S. Palmer
- G. Perry
- Project File 45639

LANSING TSC » 2700 PORT LANSING ROAD « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48506
www.michigan.goy » (517) 336-3754
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HN{'B Corporation 5495 Ann Arber Road, Suite 8 Telephone {517) 764-3345

THE HNT8 COMPANIES Jackson, Ml 49201 Facsimile (5i7) Y64-3417
Infrastructure Solutlons wwwhntb.com
July 8, 2013

HNTB

M. Greg Losch, P.E.
Delivery Engineer
MDOT - Lansing TSC
2700 Port Lansing Road
Lansing, MI 48906

RE:  SWAD ID 3415 Final Inspection
Dear Greg,

The final warranty inspection was recently completed on the following project(s) which was administered
by the Lansing TSC. ' : '

o SWAD ID 3415 (Contract ID 19022-45639). The project is located on 502-3 and 502-4 o£ 23152,
1-96 over M-43. 'The warranty is Performance Warranty on Bridge Coating. The Warranty

Contractor fs Icarus Industrial Painting & Contracting. The Prime Contractor is D.J. .
McQuestion & Sons, Inc. -

Attached to this correspondence you will find MDOT Form 1802, Bridge Coating Warfanty. As indicated
on the form, visible rust and other deficiencies were noted in several locations on each structure,

Warranty work is required,

The Warranty Bxpiration Date is October 18, 2013. Peel free to contact me at any time if you have
questions or concerns regarding this warranty inspection,

Very ttuly yours,

HNT3B MICHIGAN, INC.

Jeff Bigelow, PE-
Resident Engineer

CC: - Greg Perry, MDOT




Warranty Inspection
Warranty on Bridge Coating

Final Inspection

' SWADID: 3415
Contract ID: 19022 - 45639

Description:
502-3(EB I-96) and S02-4(WB I-96) over M-43

SWAD # 3415 | HNTB

[-96/M-43 _
Eaton County ) , June 18, 2013




SWAD # 3415
1-98/M-43
Eaton County

HINTB

June 19, 2013
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Michigan Depariment
of Transportation
1802 (0207}

BRIDGE COATING WARRANTY
INSPECTION FORM .

DISTRIBUTION: Original - TSC. COPIES: Reglon Offica: © & T - Bridga Construction; C & T - Coaling System; Contracler; Surely Company.,
Resident/Project!Dalivery Engineer; Contract Satvices Division - Construction Condrast Section,

CONTROL SECTION JOBNO, DATE INSPECTED BY
15022 ' 45639A 7I1/2013 Reld Hackworlh (HNTB}
STRUCTURE NO. | LOCATION REVIEWED BY
$02-3 and $02-4 of 23152 EB and WB 1-96 over M-43 . Jeff Blgalow (HNTB}
COATING SYSTEM USED { MANURACTURER) RESIDENT/PROJECTIDELIVERY ENGINEER
Jeremy MeDonald
CONTRACTOR NAME SUBCONTRACTOR
learus NA
- WARRANTY DURATION WARRANTY EXPIRATION DATE
1011872013 - 10182013 101182013 -
REMARKS/DESCRIPTION

1. Visible rust or rust breakthrough paint blistedng, pesting, scallx;g, or un;'emov_ed
slivers. )

SATISFACTORY: [:] YES NO

Multiple areas of rust breakthrough wete noted. argas whare
sfivers ware hot completed removed were also noted
thraughout structure,

2.Coating applied over dirt, debris, blasiing or rust products notremovad during
blast cleanfng.

SATISFACTORY: l:l YES NC

REMARKS/IDESCRIFTION
Blasting product / dint noted on beams. Also top coat of pafnt

- | was applied over concrete on Span 3W Beam 18,

3. Incompleta coafing or coating thickness less than the minlmums specified in
the coating spedifications.

sanisracrory: | | ves  [yf] no

REMARKS/DESCRIFTION

Argas noted to not have minimum thickness and Intermediate
Goat was visible, .

4,Damage tothe coating system caused by the coniractor while removing
scaffolding or parforming other work,

REMARKS/DESCRIPTION

SATISFAGTORY: YES D MO

IS WARRANTY REPAIR WORK REQUIRED? ves [ ]no




RICKSNYDER © DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION o KIRK T. STEUDLE
GOVERNGR LANSING e DIRECTOR

October 3, 2012

. Mr. Thomas D. Peplinski, P.E.
D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.
17708 18 Mile Road
LeRoy, Michigan 49655

Subject: Project 19022 - 45639; S16 of 19043 {I-69 SB over I-96); $19 of 19043 (EB Turning
Roadway over 1-96) and 14 of 23152 (Eaton Highway over I-69 to EB 1-96), in Clinton and
Eaton Counties. .

Final Warranty Inspection (SWAD #3414) — Performance Warranty on Bridge Coating.

Dear Mr. Peplinski:

This letter is to inform you that a final warranty inspection was conducted by HNTB on behalf of
the Lansing TSC on the subject project. As shown on the attached inspection report, visible rust
and apparent damage to the coating system caused by the contractor were found during this
inspection. It will require warranty corrective work in accordance with the contract warranty

* provision,

Please review the special provision for Warranty on Bridge Coating as you will need to secure a
MDOT right-of way permit (form 2205) from the Lansing TSC prior to the start of the corrective
work. In addition, please provide details of the proposed corrective work, schedule, and other
requirements per the corrective work and permit section of the special provision.

Please forward this information to your surety company and feel free to contact me with any

questions.
Sincerely,
. Gregdry M. Losch, P.E., Construction Engineer
Lansing Transportation Service Center
Enclosures
cc:  S. Palmer
C. Page
R. Jenkins
Project File 45639

LANSING TSC « 3101 TECHNOLOGY BOULEVARD, SUITEH - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48010
www.michlgan.gov « (517} 324-2260

LH-LAN-0 {01H1)




HNIB Carporafion 5495 Ann Arbor Road, Sulte 8 Telephcne (517} 764-3345
THE HNTB COMPANIES . Jackson, Mt 49201 Facsimlie (517) 764-3477
Englneers Architects Planners waww.hntb.com

September 12, 2012

HNTB

Mr. Greg Losch, P.E.

Delivery Engineer

MDOT -~ Lansing TSC

3101 Technology Blvd, Suite I
Lansing, MI 48910

RE:  SWAD ID: 3414 Final Inspection

Dear Greg,

The final warranty inspection was recently completed on the follox.ving project, which was administered
" by the Lansing TSC.

« SWAD ID 3414 (Contract ID 19022-45639): the project is located S16 of 19043 (1-69 SB over I-
© 96); 819 of 19043 (EB Turning Roadway over 1-96) and $14 of 23152 (Eaton Highway aver I-69 to
1-96 EB). The warranty is a Performance Warranty on Bridge Coating. The warranty contractor
is Iearus Industrial Painting & Contracting (prime contractor D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.).
Attached to this correspondence you will find MDOT Form 1802, Bridge Coating Warranty Inspection
Form. . As indicated on the form, visible rust was noted on all three structures. It is evident that coating

thicknesses are less than the minimum at various locations and multiple locations indicate damage to the
coating system due to the contractor’s operations. Warranty work is required.

Feel free to contact me at any time if you have questions or concerns regarding this warranty inspection,

Very truly yours,

HNTB MICHIGAN, INC.

s D
Jeft Bigelow, PE
Resident Engineer

CC:  Rick Jenkins, MDOT A QECEWED
SEP 25.2012

MDOT-LTSC




~Warranty Inspection
Warranty on Bridge Coating

Final Inspection

SWAD ID: 3414
Contract ID: 19043 - 45639

Descnptmn

1-96 from Wacousta Road to south of M-43, and on M-43
from Marketplace Blvd to east of Canal Road.

SWAD # 3414 '
|-96/1-69 , : ' HNTB
_ Eaton & Clinton County - ' . July 18, 2012 .




SWAD # 3414 ' HINTB
1-96/1-69 | o
-Eaton & Clinton County July 18, 2012




 SWAD # 3414
I-96/1-69
Eaton & Clinten County

HNTB

July 18, 2012




- SWAD # 3414
|-86/-69
Eaton & Clinton County

HNTB

July 18, 2012
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SWAD # 3414
1-86/1-69
Eaton & Clinton County

7INTB

July 18, 2012
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SWAD # 3414
1-956/1-69
Eaton & Clinton County

HNTB

July 18, 2012




SWAD # 3414 A INTB o

1-96/1-69 ' .
Eaton & Clinton County C July 18, 2042 :




SWAD 3 3414 | | | ~INTB

1-96/1-69 , .
'Eaton & Clinton County - July 18, 2012




SWAD #3414
1-96/1-68
Eaton & Clinton County

HNTB

July 18, 2012




Michlgan Department
of Teansportation
1802 (02/07)

'BRIDGE COATING WARRANTY
INSPECTION FORM

DISTRIBUTION: Criginal - TSC. COPIES: Reglen Office; C &4 T - Bridge Cons!rucllsn. C&T-Coaling Syatem, Conlractor; Surely Company
Resident/ProjeciDelivery Engineer; Conlract Services Division - Canstruclion Coniract Section.

CONTROL SEGTION JOB NO. DATE INSPECTED BY
19622 (19043, 23152) 45636A 7MezM2 Reid Hackworth
STRUCTURE NG, -TrocaTion REVIEWED B
$16/819 of 19043, §14 of 23152 1-69S8 over 1-86, EB Turning RDWY aver i-96, Eaton Hw | Jeff Bigefow

COATING $YSTEM USED (MANUFACTURER)

RESIDENT/FROJECT/DELIVERY ENGINEER

Jeremy McDonaltd
CONTRACTOR NAME ) SUBCONTRACTCR
learus Indusirat Palnling & Conatruclion NIA
WARRANTY DURATION WARRANTY E‘XPIRAT'.ON DATE
14/20/2010 - 11/20/2092 11/20/2012

1. Visible rust or rust breakthrough palnt h!lstaring. peeling, scaling, or unremoved
slivers.

SATISFACTORY: D YES NO

REMARKS/DESCRIETION

Visible rust noted threughout all bridges. All bridges showed
peellng, and unremaoved slivers,

2.Coallng applieii over did, debris, blasting or rust products not removed during
blast cleaning.

SATISFACTOR\.":- [Tves {¥]no

REMARKS/DESCRIPTION

Coaling applled over areas ihat did not have rust and debris-
completely remeoved during cleaning. Alse no blasting done
where centraclor used supparls for equipment..

3. Incomplete coallng or coaling th!ckness less than the minlmums specified In
the coating specificalions.

SATISFACTORY: D YES No

REMARKS/DESCRIPTION

Minimum coating thicknesses did nol appear to be achievad.
Areas noled where Intermedlate coat was visible through top.
coat at 814 of 23152 and at $19 of 12043, Also appears two -
different paint colors were used during different stagas of
conslruction.

4, Damage to the coaling system caused by the contragler while removing
scaffolding or perferming other work.

SATISFACTORY: D YES NO

REMARKS/DESCRIPTION

Mulliple areas noted where paint was pee[lng or scaling due to
contracior damage when taking dewn equipment.

1S WARRANTY REPAIR WORK REQUIRED? [/]ves [ | ho




' MICHIGAN ' . 0908-801
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS

WARRANTY BOND
Bond Number: 013~-022-299

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc., (hereinafter called the

"Principal®and _ Liberty Mutual Insurance Company .

(heremafter called "Surety") a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of: Massachusetts
and duly licensed fo fransact business in the State of Michigan, are held

and firmly bound unto the State of Michigan, Michigan Department of Transportation (hereinafter called

the "Obligee"), in the sum of

One Million Dollars And No Cents

$1,000,000.00
_doltars for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, the said Pnnclpal and the said
- Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, admmlstrators successors and assigns, jointly and
‘severally, firmiy by these presents,

_ WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretofore entered intoa contract with the Obligee, under
Contract ID 18022-45639 and;

'WHEREAS, the said Principal Is required to guarantee the;

Materials and Workmanshlp Pavement Warranty for NswlReconstructed Jointed Plain Concrete
Pavement -

installed under said contract, against defects in materials or workmanship whtch may develop during
the period(s) of 5 years beginning the date(s) of the Acceptance Dats of Consfruction by the Obliges.

In no event shall losses paid under this bond aggregate more than the amount of the bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if said Principal
shalll faithfully carry out and perform the said guarantee, and shail, on due notice, repair and make
good at its own expense any and ail defects in materials or workmanship in the sald work which may
develop during the period specified above or shall pay over, make good and reimburse to the said-
Obligee all loss and damage which said Obligee may sustain by reason of fafiure or default of said
Principal so to do, then this obilgahon shall be null and void; otherwise shall remam in full force and

effect.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that in the event of any default on the part of said Pnnclpa! a written
statement of the particular facts showing such default and the date thereof shall be delivered to the
Surety by registered mall, promptly in any event within ten (10} days after the Obligee or his
representative shall learn of such default and that no claim, sult or action by reason of any default of
the Principal shall be brought hereunder afier the expiration of thirfy (30) days from the end of the
warranty period as hetein sef forth.

Signed this __ _J 24+ day of sﬂ{ﬁ Ferng fer , 20 cf-”?'

. Contractor D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc,
By AL e B o
Surety
By

Liberty Mutual If€urance Company

\oinzz—)Bayne, A{:-i:orﬂey-ina-Fact
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PASS-THROUGH
BRIDGE COATING SUPPLEMENTAL WARRANTY BOND

Bond Number; 2107174
Htem: 0208-801

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

- That we, lcarus [ndustrial Painting & Contracting Co., inc. (hereinafter calied the

"Drincipal’), and __North American Specialty Insurance Company

{hereinafter called "Surety") a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of

New Hampshire and duly licensed to transact business in the State of Michigan, are held
and firmly bound unto the Michigan Department of Transportation (hereinafter called the "Obliges"), in
the sum of: Five Hundred Thousand Dollars And No Cents
doltars, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, the said Principal and the said
Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretéfore entered into a contract with the Michigan Department of
Transportation under Contract ID 19022-45639.

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required fo guarantes the coating sys{em installed under said
_contract, against defects which may develop during the period(s}) of two (2) years begmmng the date(s)
of the Acceptance Date of Warranted Work by the Obligee.

In no event shal! losses paid under this bond aggregate more than the amount of the bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if said Pnnc:pal shall
faithfully carry out and perform the said guarantee, and shall, on due nofice, repair and make good at its
own expense any and all defects in the said work which may'deve!op during the period specified above
or shall pay over, make good and reimburse to the said Obligee alt loss and damage which said Obligee
may sustain by reason of failure or default of said Principal so to do, then this obligation shalt be nufl and
void; otherwise shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that In the event of any default on the part of said Principal, a written
statement of the particular facts showing such default and the date thereof shall be delivered to the
Surety by registered mail, within thirty (30) days after the Obliges or his representative shall learn of
such default and that no claim, suit or action by reason of any default of the Principal shall he brought
hereunder after the expiration of thirty {30} days from the end of the warranty period as herein set forth.

Signed this 23xd day of September 920 0%

Contractor  learus Industrial Painting & Contracting Co., Inc.

By:
Surety
By

{7"'% T
) \?Q’EFo'm_eyﬂn Fact

Thomas O, Chambers




PASS THROUGH WARRANTY CONTRACT

This coniract 1D number 19022-45639 (Coniract) is executed on the date signed below by the
Director of the Michigan Department of Transportation (Department) between the Warranty Contractor,
Prime Contractor and the Department in conjunction with the execution of this contract D humber,

1 9022-45639 betwesn the Department and the Prime Contractor,

Icarus industrial Painting & Contracting Co., Inc. {Warranty Contractor)

B. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.  (Prime Contractor)
The work included within this Warranty Contract is, (Warranted Work), described here:
Bridge Painting

. The Warranty Contractor represents that it has entered into a subcontract with the Prime Contractor
to perform Warranted Work for the project, but that any failure fo have properly done so, or any breach
or failure In the performance of that subcontract, shall not diminish or otherwise affect the obligations of
the Warranty Contractor to the Department under this warranly contract. Nor shall the obligations of
the Warranty Contractor fo the Department under this warranly contract be diminished or affected if the
Prime Contractor or some other person performs some or all of the Warranted Work or warranly
obligations for the project, unless the Department consents fo, and execltes, a writlen amendment to

this warranty contract.

- Insofar as they pertain to the warranty rights and obligations, the terms of the coniract are hereby
incorporated by reference into this warranty contract and, for purposes of this warranty coniract,
references in the confract to the confractor shall be deemed fo refer to the Warranty Contractor.

The Warranty Centractor hereby agrees to fulfill and perform, without qualification or exception, all of
the warranty obligaticns under the terms of the contract, as if they were the Prime Contractor, Until
acceptance of the Warranted Work, the Prime Contractor will be responsibie {o the Department for

- ensuring completion of the Warranted Work and for fulfilling the terms of the warranty for that work.
_ Upon accepiance of the Warranted Work, the Warranty Contractor shall have full responsibility for the
warranty obligations and the Prime Contractor will be relieved of further obligation for performing those

warranty obligations.

The Warranly Contractor agrees that its obfigations to the Department under this warranly contract
are the same as if the Warranty Contractor was the Prime Contractor; the Warranty Contractor can
assert no rights, defenses or qualifications to the warranty obligations under the contract that would
have been unavailable to the Prime Contractor, if the Prime Confraclor had retained contractual
responsibility for the warranty. The Warranty Contractor may assert the same rights under the terms of
the warranty as could have been asserted by the Prime Contractor, if the Prime Contractor had
retained contractual responsibility for the warranty.

This warranty contract may be executed prior to execution of the contract with the Prime Contractor,
provided that If the Department fails to execute the contract with the Prime Centractor this warranty

contract shall be null and void.

By:  / ;4!5}1%7 ,Q M:A; By:. .

D.J. McQuestion &éons, Inc

L io! 3 1}57/(@ Palntl ntraciing Co., Inc
Title: Thomas D. Peplinski, Engineer Title™ /&dﬁ.ﬁ_ﬁ: >
[
oy e T ol

ér)ll Kirk T. Steudie, Direstor
ichigan Depariment of Transpartation

Pate: OCT 8.1 20p9

LYY




NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY RNSURANCE COMPANY
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchéster, New I—Iamps!u.re, and Washmgton International
Insurance Company, a corporation organized and ex:shnglmder the Jaws of the State of Arizona and having its principa) office in the City of Ttascs,
’ ]ilmcns, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:
THOMAS O. C‘HAMBERS TODD SCHAAP and KIMBERLY 8. RASCH

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawifid Attomey(s}qh-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalfand as jts act and deed, bonds or other writings
abligatory in the nature-of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by
lawy, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the

amount of: TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000.00) DOLLARS

. This l;ower ;f Anoi'ney s gra;mted and 15 s:gneci by fat:sir;xi ie under nd by the mthontg; of ﬂ::c .fol!c;wmg Reso]m'mns aéopted i:y the Bom.ds of
Directors of both Morth American Specialty Inserance Company and Washingion Intemational Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held
on the 24™ of March, 2000

*RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Executive Vice President, amy Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Socretary or any
Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of thern hereby is anthorized to execule a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power
of Attomey lo-execute on behalf of the Company bonds, wdertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is anthorized to -
attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and itis

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attemey or to any
* gertificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or ceitificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the fature with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.™

\W“'"""’".v

g\\'.‘.ﬂlulfﬂ,u, . . \\ D.'b!
3 " '?P "r By
CORPURATE

%% £ %,
£3¢ e EN %ﬁ:
= 1 SEAL Eﬂ E Steven P. Anderson, Prestdent & Chiel Executfve Officer of Washinptan Jaternationa} Insurante Cormpany & ES L ﬁi
28l un MoE ) “Viee Presiient of Morth Asneriean Speeblty Josuranse Company ng 3 EA § 3
T g et . Z 3
U roys w10 % o
q’”m::lllﬂ““\$ By “ "’umin‘mll“

" DAV M LAYHT, Ve PraTdent ol Withizgton dnternationad Tnsursnoe-Company &
Vlu?mldent of North Ameritan Spfaliy Jasuraner Comp:ny

St TNEWITNESS - WHEREQF, North-American-Specialty Insurance Company-and-Washington- Intematlonal Inm:mnceCompany have-cansed lheir- - - -
official seals to be hereunto af’ﬁxed, and these presents fo be s gned by their anthorized officers this 17 _day of_ June L2008 .

North A.mencan Speciatty Insurance Company
‘Washington International Insurance Company

State of Winois .
County of DuPage ssi

On t}us 17th " dayof June , 2008 , before me, a Notary Public personally appeared __ Steven P, Anderson _, President and CEQ of
Washingten gten International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Corapary and David M. Layinan ,
Vice President of Washington Intemational Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company,
personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attomey as officers of and

acknowledped said mstmment to be the vohumtary act and deed of their respective compames

Donna D. Sidens, Notary Public

1, James A, Campenter -, the duly elected___ Assistant Secretary ofN(mh American Specialty Insurance Cornpany and Washington
Intcmalmna! Insurance Company, de hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correst copy of a Power of Attomey given by said North
Ameriean Specialty Insuranee Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.

TN'WITNESS WHEREOF, I have sct my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 25_ day of S€Ptemberg 09,

9%54/6%

Jaraes A. Carpenter, Vies President & Assistant Secrstary of Washingion I 1] Compaay &

Nonh Amarican Spccxzkylnsmm Cunpany




PASS THROUGH WARRANTY CONTRACT

This contract ID number 19022-45639 (Coniract) is executed on the date signed below by the
Director of the Michigan Department of Transportation (Department) between the Warranty Contractor,
Prime Confractor and the Department in conjunction with the execution of this contract 1D number,
18022-45639 between the Dapartment and the Prime Contractor.

Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. {Warranty Contractor)

D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.. (Prime Contractor) ' i
The work included within this Warranty Contract is, (Warranted Work), described here:
Materlals & Workmanship Pavement Warranty for New/Reconstructed HMA Pavement

The Warranty Contractor represents that it has entered into a subcontract with the Prime Contractor
to perform Warranted Work for the project, but that any failure to have properly done so, or any breach
or failure in the perfarmance of that subcontract, shall not diminish or otherwise affect thie obligations of
the Warranty Contractor to the Depariment under this warranty contract, Nor shall the obligations of
the Warranty Contractor to the Depariment under this warranty contract be diminished or affected if the
Prime Contractor or some other person performs some or all of the Warranted Work or warranty
obligations for the project, unless the Departmsnt consents to, and executes, a writfen amendment to

this warranty contract.

‘tnsofar as they pertain to the warranity rights and obligations, the terms of the contract are hereby
incorporated by reference into this warranty contract and, for purposes of this warranty contract,
references in the contract to the contractor shall be deemed to refer to the Warranty Contractor.

- The Warranty Contractor hereby agrees to fulfill and perform, without qualification or exception, alf of
the warranty obligations under the terms of the confract, as if they were the Prime Contractor. Until
acceptance of the Warranted Work, the Prime Contractor will be responsible to the Department for
ensuring completion of the Warranted Work and for fulfilling the terms of the warranty for that work.
Upon acceptance of the Warranted Work, the Warranty Contractor shall have full responsibility for the
warranty obligations and the Prime Contractor will be relieved of further obligation for performing those

warranty obligations. :

The Warranty Contractor agrees that its obligations to the Department under this warranty contract
are the same as if the Warranty Contractor was the Prime Cohtractor; the Warranty Contractor can
assert no rights, defenses or qualifications to the warranty obligations under the contract that would
have been unavailable to the Prime Contractor, if the Prime Contractor had retained contractual
responsibility for the warranty. The Warranty Contractor may assert the same rights under the terms of
the warranty as could have been asserted by the Prime Contractor, if the Prime Contractor had
retained contractual responsibliity for the warranty.

This warranty contract may be executed prior to execution of the contract with the Prime Contractor,
provided that if the Department falls to execute the contract with the Prime Confiractor this warranty
contract shall be null and void. : : :

By: %ﬂ? 59/?19/2,4 \‘L‘L; By: % 4 %:._“

D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc. Rith-Riley Construction Co., Ine.
Title: " Thomas D. Peplinski, Engineer Title: 4/69‘ 2 Lo

By g&«\ E'M

=" Kirk T. Steudle, Directar
ichigan Deparment of Transportation

Date: oCy 6 1 2009




- 0908-804
MICHIGAN -

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS

PASS THROUGH WARRANTY BOND

. Bond Number; f O%B—L(c:”[é:b
KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. {hereinafter called the Principal), and
Teavaters Canulty and Surety Company of America
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of: ( o
- and duly licensed to lransact business In the State of Michigan (hereinafter called "Stlrety"), are held
and firmly bound unto the State of Michigan, Michigan Department of Transportation (hereinafter called
the "Obligee™, In the sum of

One Million Dollars And No Cents
$1,000,000.00
doltars for the payment of which sum well and {ruly to be made, we, the said Prmc;pal and the said
Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors arnd ass:gns jolntly and
severally, ermly by these preserits.

WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretofore entered into a contract with the State of Mlchigan
Michigan Depariment of Transportation, under Contract ID 19022-45639 , and; )

WHEREAS, the said Princlpal is required fo guarantee the:
Materlals & Woarkmanship Pavement Warranty for New/Reconstructed HMA Pavement

installed under said contract, against defects in materials or workmanship which may develop during
the periocdof 5 vyears beginning the date of the Acceptance Date of Construction by the Obligee.

in no event shall losses paid under thlS bond aggregate mors than the amount of the bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDIT!ON OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said Pnnclpal
shall faithfully carry out and perform the said guarantes, and shall, an due notice, repair and make good
at its own expense any and all defects in materials or workmanship in the said work which may develop
during the period-specified above or shall pay over, make good and reimburse to the said Obligee all
loss and damage which said Obligee may sustain by reason of failure or default of said Principat so to
do, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that in the event of any default on the part of said Principal, a written
statement of the parficular facts showing such default and the date thereof shalt be delivered to the
Surety by registered mall, promplly in any event within ten {10) days after the Obligee or his
representative shall leamn of such default and that no claim, suit or action by reason of any default of the
Principal shall be brought hereunder after the expiration of thirty (30) days from the end of the warranty
period as herein set forth. ,

Signed this &_ 3 da).( of 5 i@ %}j:tm Ve . 20 ofl .

Contractor Rieth-Riley Construction Co,, Inc.
Corporation

By /L m

Surety raveless Casually aikd Soraty Campanyt of Amwctica \ \

B ’"?\,_)x\_;;../__éﬁ P

Busaal, A T Faob




NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF WILL

On this gsﬁ[day of Septembeyr 2009, before me Jessica B, ¥ates a Notary Public of
the State and County aforesaid, residing therein, duly comumissioned and sworn,
personally came Susan J. Preiksa, to me known, who being by me duly sworn’
according to law, did depose and say that she resides in Illinois: that she is an
Attorney-in-Fact of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, of said
corperation and that she signed this name thereto by like order: that she executed
and delivered such instrument on behalf of said corporation as ifs voluntary act and
deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

My Cdmnﬁssion.Exl;i-res:- o Q@%( f; ﬂ p)l(%w_&a

7-14-12

o,
JEBBICA B, YAT
| NOTARY BUBLIG « STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXFIRES
JULY 14,2012




N ey T e e
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

POWER OF ATTORNEY
£
TRAVE LE R s J Farmingion Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwrlters, Inc, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelliy and Guaranty Company

St, Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Certificate No, O 0 3 2 0 G 6 6 3

Attorney-In FactNe. 215300

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ¢, Paul Fire and Marine Insusance Company, St, Paul Guardien Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insiosance
Company are corparations duly oxganized under the laws of the State of Minnesots, that Parmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, 2nd
Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Pidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly crganized under
the Iaws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty nsurance Underwriters, Inc., is 8 corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Thomas J. Joslin, Karen Danlel, Kathlesn J. Malles, Linda lser, Sandia Martinez, Susan A. Welsh, Susan J. Preiksa, Geoffrey E. Heskin, Marcia K.
Cesafsky. Patricla M, Doyle, and Richard A. Moore Jr.

- of the City of ___Chicago , State of Ilinois , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Ract,
each in their separate capacity 1€ more than one is named sbove, to sigs, execute, seal and acknowledge any and ait bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and,
other writings obligatory In the natura theredf on behalf of the Companies in their jgﬂs:uess 0 (,guammeemg the ﬁdehly of persons, gearanteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pg E fin anyfabnons or&mceedmgs aflowed by law,

c.\,;.. ],\b}
d&ﬁ?g; ﬁ -\ti\"':il -qﬁtzij

™ WITN 'EERE{)F the Companics have caused thxs instrament g‘?be s é “?ld theil 2co:porate seals to be hereto affixed, this 11
35% sty gr_l il
day of '{ p:\ Y] \;\: {1.73
Farmington Casualty Con ﬁqﬁg‘? j ;;j@\: St. Paul Mercury Insurance Corpany
Fidelity and Guaranty Tyshira ce‘(‘i\;npaug, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty u.rah e*Underwf:ters, Inc, Travelers Casvalty and Surefy Company ofAmerlca
8¢, Paut Fire and Maxine Insurance Comp:my United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company’

St Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut : . By:

City of Hartford ss. /Gcorgt@ Thompson, ch President

On this the Hih day of Octaber 2007 » before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, F:dehty and Guaranty Tnsurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
inc., St, Paui Fire and Marire Insurance Company, St, Pavl Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insucance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty apd Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, ag such, being authorized so fo do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes thereln contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly aiithorized officer.

chjm

Ma.ne C. Fetreauit, Notazy Publio

In Wiiness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011,

58440-4-03 Printed In U.S.A.
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY [S INVALID WITHOUT THE 8ED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTCRNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

Tlus Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Comp ;.ﬁde]‘gy .
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insnrance Corapany, St. Paul Guardian Tiguranos.
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casvalty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the Presideat, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutlve Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice -
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasuer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agénts to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her cerificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seat with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of & bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appoinice and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vico Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senfor Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any pat of the foregoing anthority fo one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is ﬁlcd in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FUR'I‘HER RESOLVED that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obhgatory in the natuze of a hond, recognizance, or conditionsl nndertaking
shall be vahd &nd binding upon the Company whes (a) sighed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Bxecutive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
Predident, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Seoretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secrefary; or (b) duly cxecu!ed (under seal, if required) by ons or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursusnt to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of suthority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secretacy, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attomey or to any
certificate relating thereto appoinling Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attomeys-in-Fact for pusposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate hearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. .

1, Kori M. Johanson, the understgned Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Cagualty Company, Pidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, In., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Panl Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercnry Insurance Company, Travelers Casnalty and

" Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, end UnitedStates F]dc]‘gr‘ anty Company do hereby cectify that the above and foregoing
isa tme and correct copy of the Power of Atiomey execuied by said Cumﬁ)am Swhichei it forca effect and has not been revoked.

ai«'*"‘( f”’ 4P g

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and'iﬂgxed K gja Ig of sa:d\éomp“ames this ﬁl day of %‘Lﬂ»&ﬁr_v- 200_,2

%-.

# : -&) X ';‘-
", 3‘ ,% T .- {n..
r‘ 5% “’} ‘\i\) :

el

,.v

B BT @l :
'%f%‘% # P Koxi M. Jolansdn/Assistant Seeretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.iravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Afttorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached,

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 13 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




